INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS I-VICFLEX.ABBA/ABMM
Style ABBA and ABMM Brackets
Victaulic® VicFlex™ Flexible Hose with Fittings for Fire Protection Service
I-VICFLEX.ABBA/ABMM_1REV_C
 WARNING
•	 Read and understand all instructions before attempting to install any Victaulic® VicFlex™ products.
•	 Always verify that the piping system has been completely depressurized and drained immediately
prior to installation, removal, adjustment, or maintenance of any Victaulic® VicFlex™ products.

* 7-inch/178-mm minimum bend radius (tested with standard 5 3/4-inch/146-mm length straight reducer)
# 3/4-inch outlet data shown with K14.0 - For other K-factor friction loss data, refer to Victaulic publication 10.85
For friction loss data for elbows, refer to Victaulic publication 10.85.
NOTE: Differences in equivalent lengths are due to varying test methods, per the FM 1637 standard. Refer to this standard for additional information regarding friction loss
test methods.
SERIES AH3 FLEXIBLE HOSE FRICTION LOSS DATA (FM) – REGIONAL AVAILABILITY ONLY
Model
Length of Flexible Hose
inches/mm
Outlet Size#
inches/Metric 1-inc
Equivalent Length of
h/DN25 Schedule 40 Pipe feet/meters*
Maximum Number
of 90° Bends§
AH3-31 31
790
1/2
DN15
33.8
10.3 23/4
DN20
34.2
10.4
AH3-36 36
915
1/2
DN15
43.0
13.1 23/4
DN20
44.1
13.4
AH3-48 48
1220
1/2
DN15
65.2
19.9 33/4
DN20
67.8
20.7
AH3-60 60
1525
1/2
DN15
87.4
26.6 43/4
DN20
91.6
27.9
AH3-72 72
1830
1/2
DN15
109.7

For friction loss data for elbows, refer to Victaulic publication 10.94.
NOTE: Differences in equivalent lengths are due to varying test methods, per the FM 1637 standard. Refer to this standard for additional information regarding friction loss
test methods.
I-VICFLEX.ABBA/ABMM_15REV_C
I-VICFLEX.ABBA/ABMM / Victaulic® VicFlex™ Style ABBA and ABMM Brackets / Installation Instructions
SERIES AH4 FLEXIBLE HOSE FRICTION LOSS DATA (FM) – REGIONAL AVAILABILITY ONLY
Model
Length of Flexible Hose
inches/mm
Outlet Size#
inches/Metric
Equivalent Length of 1-inch/DN25 Schedule 40 Pipe
feet/meters*
Maximum Number
of 90° Bends§
AH4-31 31
790
1/2
DN15
20.6
6.3 23/4
DN20
16.3
5.0
AH4-36 36
915
1/2
DN15
29.7
9.0 23/4
DN20
21.8
6.7
AH4-48 48
1220
1/2
DN15
27.5
8.3 33/4
DN20
28.3
8.6
AH4-60 60
1525
1/2
DN15
35.7
10.9 43/4
DN20
34.9
10.6
AH4-72 72
1830
1/2
DN15
45.9